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Preface

Last November a survey form relating to psarent participation in
decision-making was distributed c§ school administrators, trustees, and
a random selection of teachers ;nd parents. The tespdnseslshcelved-have
been rabulated and snaiyzed and provided the basis for an extensive
report.

Several individuals expressed an interest in receiving a suﬁmary of
the survey results. Although this booklet does not contain a detailed
explauaiion, the wmajor fin&inés are reported. For those readers
desiring more details, a copy of the conp;ete study is on file with the
superintendent and it also includes an exteésive chapter entitled
“"Review of R%;ated Research and Literature”.

The writer wirhes to express his appreciation to those who com~
pleted a questionnaire. This assistance enabled the writer to complete
a projecé.which was of personal interest and one which wili hopefully be

of benefit to parents and educators in this district as they continue to

develop initiatives which will contribute to the education of children.

L3

Jes Ross Hhite, Ph.D.,

Assistant Superintendent
-~ Curricv»lum Services

June, [983
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SECTION 1

Introduction

Overview

In the historical developrent of education in Canada, a close
affiliation existed between the pareat cosmunity and the teacher.
Education was a co-operative effort ﬁ:h parents building the schooll,
pro:riding accomodation for the teacher, and acting as stewards of the
educational facility and the resources for the future, the children. As
educational opportunity became more universal and the sovemnent' became
more involved by means of legislation, new directions for management and
control of the schools were establi{shed.

Concurrent with increased Jegislation, cen':rauuti;n occurred.
Schools becawe larger, more pupils attended school for 1onger periods of
time and teachers were better trained. “’echnological and sortal trends
also placed new demasnds upon families and parents as a whole. As ~ con~
sequence, the close association between home and ‘school deteri~rated.
Control, almost absolute in nature, was 888l§d by individuals remote
from the closely knit community school.

In recent years, citizens have voiced strong cbjection to central-
ized and bureaucratic decisions. For many individuals there was an
{ncreasing sensitivity to the lack of opportunity which they ;xad in
making 8 direct contribution to those ins:i.tutions and activities which
had a profound influence on theii personal lives and the future of their
faxiliers. As a result, a groundswe.l of pa;:encs sought the opportunity

for a greater voice in the education oi their children. Parents in

7



2
isolated groups lobbied for legislgtion which would not only recognize
their rights as parents but wc;uld also provide a mechanism that sup-
ported these rights. As 8 result, legislators and admini_cracors
scknowledged these rights and demands. Oppbrcunitiea wvere pruvided to
parents thch not only enabled them to o@aain information about their
children but facilitated their participation gh advisory 6: similar
COlﬂitteCl." These lituations,‘plus others, reflected a changing atmos-
pheres There was a search to re-establish the co-operative venture
which years ago existed between the community and the neighbourhood’
school.

This study was designed to explore means of accomplishing this
partnership in terms of the current sociological and technological
environment. Numerous related questions were posed for which the

research sought answers to help provide perspective, directions, and

guidelines for the challenge of parent participation in school affairs.

Sources of Information

For the research, parents, administrators, teachers, and trustees
of the approximately 12,800 elementary and secondary district pupils
were involved by means of a random sample. Table 1, which reports the
potential sudience, the sampling and the relative response, decails the

scope of the survey.

Survey Instruments

A survey instrument germsne to this study ‘was developed. For each

of the four groups ‘being queried~-parents, administrators, teachers,
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Table 1 ‘
Distribution and Returns
. of Survey Forms
mm
. Distrid- Returns
Population . uted * No. X
a8 * P -
Parents:
Elenentary: 253 97 38.3
Secondary: 128 45 36.7
Not stated 2
381 144 37.8
Teacherc: '
, Elementary: 153 99 64.7
Secondary: 84 59 70.2
Mot stated : 4 1.7
Administrators:
Elementary: 35 32 91.4
Secondary: 18 14, 77.8
Not stated 1 -
53 47 88.7
Trustees: K ) 9 8 88.8
Totsl 680 361 53.1

trustees——there was a separate colcur-coded questionnsire. Teacher
forms were printed on white paper, administrators on. green, and trustées
on pink. The “personal information” section provi&ed an opportunity for.
school personnel to indicate whether employed at the elementary or
secondary level. Parent forme were divided into blue {2 lexentary) and
yellow (secondary) questionnaires. The composition of the questionnaire

1y outlined in Table 2.



sable 2
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Composition of Questionnaire
. ]

Adminis-

. Parents Teachers tratoxs Ttuitees;
General Information g x x - x x
.School Compmunity Relations x | 3 x x
Instructional Services x x ' x X
AdudnistritionlHanagenent x x x x
Pergsonnel : x x x x
General Comments x x 9 x

Parent Data fcr
Comparative 3tudy x

em

Identifying information was o & generalized .Insture and provided
b;ckground of the respondent. Some items of ; general nature reported
wére'sex, years of teaching or administrative expurience, level of
cu;rent professional assignment, ana involvement as a parent,

The next four parts were parallel ones for all four responding
groups and individuals were asked -to respond to a total of fogty-seven
statements, Responses were coded into s translation which associated
each individual reply with parent participation on a continuum between
“"No involvesent” to “Delegation”. The designations were assigned

weighted values as follows: O - No response; 1 - No involvement; 2 -

Informmtioa; 3 ~ Con:uliatinn; 4 - Co-decision; 5 -~ Delegation,

-
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A fifth parc, “Free Relponne , provided respondents with an oppor-

tunity to muke some genevsl statements if they wished. mreév'utntc.-ents

provided some guided .directfon fot those answering thll section, A
further oppor:uutry for rcactions was pouzble under "Othet Comments”.

As no:ed ia Table 2. only the parents had’ ‘a sixth part ladbelled

"Cownrauve Poll". The informgtion being sought was. an attempt to

¢

compare the extent to which the local parents reflected the responses of

the public to similar questions posed during a 1979 Gallup Poll 1.
Canada. Twelve questions from the original series of nineteen were

selected as they were ones most relevant for the nt’u&y. Parents were

) ' N
asked, in this section, to circle a response which reflected their

opinion of the statement. Nl

11



SECTION II

SUMMARY OF RESPONSES

. ' Characteristics of Raw Daca

Parent leggnéel

Tab1§ { revealed somewvhat unticipated gesults. with a larger number
of responses from parents of elementary pupils than parents .of secondary
students. 4¢tu¢1 percentages of parents re:pondtng were similar: 38.3
per ceant df eligible elementary parents and 36.7 per cent of secondary
parents. The total response of 37.8 per.éent of those surveyed, while
not Qutstanding, -Qas_ co;sidered sufficiently substantial to warrant

LI

acceptabilicy for drawing conclusious.

-

Table 3 suggests a composite of results from the 144 parents who
responded. A predominate n@hber (123) were aware that opportunity
existed for them to participate in or to 1n1tiate'fo;mat§on of a School
Liaison Committee (S.L.C.), and ;nother 109 knew that such a committee
existed in the schocl of their children. A hisappointing number of
elerentary (fourteen’ nnq secondary (twelve) parents'and four unte;pon—
sive others suggested that 20.9 per cent were unaware of whether a
school committee existed.

That avareness and partlciquiou vere appar;ntly unrelqted wis made
clear by 106 parents who were not 1nvol§e& with school committees and by
ten others who did not respond. This 1;Fk of active partigipatgpn was
verified in the second part of the question about involvesent with

school. Only 23.6 per cent indicated regular and active involvement.-

12



TABLE 3
PROFILE OF PARENT RESPONDENTS

Elementary| Secondary Total
n = 97 n= 47 n= 144
Sex:’
Male 20 12 32 22.2
Female , . 3 77 33 - 110 76.4
Not stated - 2 2 1.4
Aware of opportunity to form a
parent committee (S.L.C.):
Yes . 85 38 123 85.4
No 12 8 20 13.9
Not stated - 1 1 o7
Does your school have an S.L.C.?
Yes | 78 31 109 75.7
No 3 2 S 3.5
Don't know 14 12 26 18.1
Not stated 2 2 4 2.8
'
Involvement with school:
8) Participant as S.L.C,
menber:
Yes 24 4 28 19.4
No 67 39 106 73.7
Not stated 6 4 10 7.0
b) Volunteer parent:
Rarely 31 20 51 | 35.4
Approximately once/month 14 1 15 10.4
Approximately once/week 17 2 19 13.2
Cther 27 17 44 30.6
Not stated 8 7 15 10.4

13
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The preceding characteristics of the responding patents need to be
correlated with their responses to the items on the survey form. These
results are sunsarized sn Table 4. For this summary, details of parent

responses are reflected in the cumpérison between parents and educators.

Table 4

Parents - Composite Summary

Test
Elementary Parer. | |Secondary Parents| of
n =97 n=47 Signif-

icance
Mean s.d Mean S.d. Value
Community Relations 7.88 1.16 2.81 1.16 0.339
Instructional Services 2.24 0.99 2.32 1.01 0.448
Administration/Management 2.32 1.04 2.46 1.04 0.757
Personnel 1.97 1.04 2.28 l1.14 1.574

Significant Difference
P=.05 1.96

Teacher Responses

Table 5 provides a profile of the teachers who responded. Although
the majority of responses were from elementary teachers who comprised a
larger proportion of staff, a greater percentage of Secondary teachers
responded. UDivision by sex was remarkably equivalent and interestingly
respondents predominately were those with five or more years of teaching
experience. The reported use of volunteers was consistent with the

responses by parents. As 50.0 per cent of the teachers did not utilize

14



TABLE 5

PROFILE OF TEACHER RESPONDENTS

n = 162

Assignment:

Elementary
Secondary
Not stated

Sex:
Male
Female
Nuvt stated

Total Years of Teaching Experience:

1 -4

5 -8

g - 16

17+

Not stated

Parent Volunteers in Classroom in 1981-82:

0

I - 12

13+

Not stated

Nusber p 4
99 6l.1
59 36.4

4 2.5
75 46.3
82 50.6

5 3.1
16 9.8
40 26,7
61 37.7
43 26.5

2 1.2
81 50.0
69 41.4

8 4.9

6 3.8

15
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10
parent volunteers in the cluéroon, this information suggested that

teachers consider this their domsin of responsibility.

Trustee/Aduinistrator Responses

Thess two groups, as co-adainistrators of the school, first were
considered separately. However, since trustees generally are the
policy-makers and adnnistrators amrrespousible for policy implementa-
tion, the two groups also were reviewed concurrently.

Both groups responded extréaely well, with nearly 89 percent of
those available forwarding conple/ted questionnaires (refer to Table 1).

Tables 6 and 7 1nd1cate/tm;t both trustees and administrators had
several years in their rgp;iective positions that served to assure that
responses had been bao"ad vupon considerable ‘experience.  Since the sample
size for tmstees /bﬁ?; restricted with no opportunity to have a larger
and more signifﬁ;.’ant"‘nmber of responses, no comparisons ¢ere made to
determine s;‘iistically s‘gnificant differences. Another consideration
was thag .trustees, as policy-makers, are more indirectly involved with
parent participation coopared to the more active involvement of
administrators, teachers, and parents.

An intereuting aspect related only to the trustees was {involvement
as a parent with schools as indicated by Table 6. Although some
trustees did not have children in school and all maintained active
schedules as elected officials, time was devoted by some to the schools

as a School Liaison Committee member and/or as a volunteer.

School Comsunity Relastions, Table 8, indicates that trustees

supported & high level of parent participstion, particulsrly with

e e ———— e P e
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TABLE 6
PROFILE OF TRUSTEE RESPONDENTS
ns=§
Sex:
Msle -

.Total Years as Trustees:

1-2 = 2
3-4 = |
5-6 = 4
7-8 = 0°
4 = 1

Involvement as a Parent with Schools:
8) s.L.C. Member:
Yes | = 3
No - §
No response = |
b) Volunteer Parent:
Regular basis -

1
Irregular basis = 5
No response: = 2

17




TAELE 7

PROFILE OF ADMINISTRATOR RESPONDENTS

nw 47

Currenut Administrative Assignment:

Elementary
Secondary
Not stated

Male
Female
Not stated

Total Years of Administrative Experience:

1 -4
5=-8
9 - 16

174
Naot stated

18

12

32 68.1
14 29.8
1 2.1
37 83.0
4 8.5
4 8.5
9 19.1
12 25.5
i5 31.9
8 17.0
3 6.4
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3.

4.

3.
6.
7.
8.
9.
i0.
i1.

i2.

13.

14.

Note:

TANE 8

SCH00L COMMUNITY RELATIONS
RESPONSES OF TRUSTEES AND ADMINISTRAIVAS

Datarminazion of pavent involwemsnt in
sxtra—curricular studeut activitiass.

Sslection of extra~curricular pupil
sctivities.

Selsctica of parent orgsnized fundraising

activities.

Selection of pupil organised fundraising
activitiese. o

Use of funds raised by perents.

Use of funds raised dy students.
Organization of voluntesr parent aidss.
Decer=ination of dutiss for voluntasr aides.
Orgsnisatios of lunch supervision.
Orgsnizacion of lunch programiss.
Orgsnizatiocn of o-:nty groups for parents.

Deterxinacion of public use of school
facsilsicies.

Determisation of :rmporntico require~
ssnts for studsats.

Determinatioa of public relations
activitias for the school.

TOTAL:

VYalues

0 = No Response

i = No Invo]lvemant
2 = Informstios

3} =« Compultation
& = Co-dacision
S = Delegation

13

Trustass Mpioigtra=-
£e
a=§ ;h:\Ak
Mean | s.d. | Masn | e.d.
3.50 | 0.87 | 2.53 | 0.99 |
-
3.13 ] 0.60 | 2.06 | 0.86
7
6.75 | 0.43 | 3.89 | 2.3
2,38 | 0.86 | 2.47 | 0.87
4.38 | 0.48 ] 3.64 | 1.26
2,38 | 0.86 | 2.00 | O.74
"3.50 1 0.50 | 2,57 | 1.30
3.38 | 0,70 | 2.26 | 1.08
3.38 ] 1.11 1.68 | 1.07
3.631 0.70} 2.09 | 1.32
4.50 { 0.50 | 2.94 | 1.42
3.38 | 0.8 ] 2.26 | 1.2%
i i
3.25 | 0.83 | 2.34 .} 1.08
2.88 | 1.62 | 2.70 | 0.90
3.468 1.06 .60 1.27
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activities which involve parents directly such as fund raising (item 3),
use of funds (item S), and ltudy-sroups (item 11). Admintstrators also
assigned the huhglt level of involvement to these same items although
to & lesser extent than trustees.

Trustees indicated there should be less parent involvement in
student oriented wmatters (numbers &4 and 6) and public relations in
comparison with other items. Administrators displayed more receptivity
toward involving parents, albeit at a IMr level. .

'
Instructional Services, Table 9, indicates that trustees perceive

less parentsl involvement in these matters than in the previous set of
items. Most items were considered "informational” topics with pareats
simply apprised by the administration. In general, administrators
indicated a reticence to involve parents in Cthe area o'f instructional
services. A similar attitude, but to & lesser degree, was reflected in

the responses of trustees.

Ad.lniatut:oﬂlhnggennt, Table 10, as in the previons instances,

reflects & more libersl acceptance of parental involvement on the part
of tiustees than by adsinistrators. An analysis of responses by the 9
groups. reveals several similarities. A further examination discloses
that trustees envisage a more extensive role for parents in relation to
budget considerations (numbers 7 and 8) thsn administrstors. Both
groups pliced a lot 2r emphasis on matters related to assignments for
teachers (numbere 5 and 6), which were to operate independent of parent

intercession.

20
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1.
2.

3.

&

5.

6.

7.

10.

11,

Note:

TARR 9

SERVICES
2ESFOESES OF TRUSTEES AED ADNINISTRATORS

Incroduction of new curriculum coateat.

Daterminatioa of the detailed countant of a
cufriculum. ¢

Decarmination of the basic outline of
curriculon. :

-.-mmnm'uofchm!.oraeu-

riculum.

Sslasction and spproval of the instructional
material for s curriculum. .

Decerminstion of the teaching methods for
different subject aress.

Determinatica of the frequency and msthod of
ciassroom testing.

Determination of the “requancy sad types of
commsrcisl tasts.

~ Determinaticn of reporting procsdures.

Determinstion of homework requirsmsuts.
Deterxinacion of school philosophy and goals.
TOTAL:

Valuas

0 = No Raspotse

1 = ¥c Involveasnt
2 = Informatioa

3 = Consultation
4 = Co~decision
S » Dalegation

15

Trustees Aduinistrs~
cors

nel n 4§
¥aan .o‘o MNean S.d.
2.88 | 0.60 | 2.13 | 0.57
2.25 | 0.66 | 1.70 | 0.65
2.50 | 0.50 | 1.85 | 0.62
2.13] 1.17 | 1.58 | 0.54
1.63 | 0.99 | 1.68 | 0.39
1.75 | 0.66 | 1.45 | 0.58
1.88 | 1.17 | 1.40 | 0.57
2.25 | 0.97 | 1.51 | 0.61
2.38 | 1.22 | 2.30 | 0.77
2.38 | 1.58 | 2.00 | 0.85
2.63 | 1.65 ] 2.87 | 0.73
2.26 l.16 1.8 0.78



]

ADNINISTRATION/MARACEMENT
SRESPONSES OF TRUSTIES AND ADMINISTRATORS
frusteas Adutniscra~
tors
ae«§ ne &7
Mean | 8 d. Mean Sede
l. Datarmipation of the size aud composition of
classes. ) °2.38 0.99 1.70 0.%0
2. Detarmisation of promotion policy and place-
Jsnt of pupils. 2.38 ! l.11 | 2.11 | 0.63
3. Dstermination of school rules and regulatiocns
for the gsmarsl student bdody. 2.88 | 0.60 | 2.34 | 0.63
4, Dstermingtion of arrangements for parents to
discuss matters concerning their children's
Mm. 3.2% 0.66 2.70 0.77
S, Determination of the teaching losd for teachers.| 1.75 | 1.30 | 1.34 | 0.47
6. Detarmination of mmicuur assignmants o
for teachers. 1.63 0.99 1.47 0.50
7. Determinstion of the budget requiremsnts for
the school. 2.50 1.23 1.68 0.72
8. Determinstion of budget allocations within & -
school. 2.50 1.00 1.47 0.68
9., Determizatiocn of facility veeds and building ,
_ renovetions. 2.88 | 1.05 | 2.28 | 0.84 |
10. Determtnstion of safety nesds and safety _ ‘
programmss. 3.50 | 0.87 | 2.83 ]| 0.66
11. Determinstion of health ssrvicss required. 3.5 | 1.12 | 2.5 | 0.79
12. Desterwinatioa of school boundaries. 2.13 | 1.17 ] 1.81 | 1.02
13. Daterminatios of locaticn of specialiszed
classes (e.g. special education, handicapped,
Freach I.”M). 2. 38 1.22 z.l’ lo“
TOTAL: 2.5% 1l.17 2.03 0.88
Note: Valuss

TARLE 10 .

3 = Consultation

& = Co-decision
S = Delegation

0 = No Rlasponsa
1 = 50 Involvsmsnt
2 = Informmtion

22
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Personnel, Table 11, indicates what appesred to be a common trend

of differences between the opinions of trustees and adoinistrators. On
W E ’?. .
‘none of the items did the aean scores of trustees advocate “consults-

-+ tion” and they seemingly envisioned lisi parental involvemsnt on satters
dealing with personnel needs and selection items (numbers 1, 3.
Responses from administrators, however, revealed stronger reticence than
trustees about parent participstion in the evaluation of personnel

¢

(nuﬁbcrl 7, 8).

. co!ggrntive Results

Parents and Educators

Tables 12-15, which follow, cetail a comparison of parents with a

comd®nation of teachers and administrators classified as "educators”.

& School Community Relations, Table 12, reflerts the same pattern as,

a comparison between psrents and teachers. Despite some differences,
greater compatibility exists between parents and educstors in this area

= than in any of the others which follow.

Instructional Services, Table 13, does not reflect the sase con-
gruous relationship of the preceding section. Differences are reflected
throughout the srea and the average response for parents exceeded the
"information” level, whereas the mean score for the responses of educa-

tors was oanly approaching that level of parent finvolvement.

Administration/Managecent, Table 14, revesls that significent dif-

ferences occurred between parents and edicators on a number of items,
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TARLE 11

RESPONSRS OF TRUSTERS AND ADMINISTRATORS

Trustess Mwutaistra~
tors
o a=§ T ae§}
) Masn | s.d. | Nesn | 8.d.
1. Determination of persosnal assds for the
school. v lo“ 1.27 ‘o‘, 0.80
2. Determinatios of criteris for the salsction
of ceaching persounel. 2.13 | 1.27 | 1.75 ] 0.79
3. Determisation of criteria for the salection : ’T
of mmu“. 2.3 1.12 2.,40 0.7
4. Determinstion of daucies for paid tescher i 1 |
aides. .13 ] 1.05 ] 1.43 | 0.65
S. Participation in tescher sslectics. . 1.88 | 1.05 | 1.34 | 0.47.1
. 4‘——|
6. Participstion in adsinistrator sealectica. 2.38 | 1.11 | 2,04 | 0.90
‘ |
& 7. Participstion in evaluation of teachers. 2.50 ! 1.23 | 1.15 ] O0.41
. pet——
8. Participstion 1o evelustion of principals. 2.78 | 1.30 1.3_6 0.7%
9. Participstion ia evalustion of teacher aidas. | 2.00 L‘ 1.00 | 1.17 | 0.52

TOTAL: 2.24 1.20 1.61 0.80

Sote: Values
0 = o Response - 3 = Consultation
1 = No lavolvemsnt & = Co~dacision
z-mo‘uon S = Dalegation
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l.
L
’. ‘ ' e -
escivicies, _. 78 | 1,10 | %90 | Li3| 27 | = |-
. ¢ Selestiss of gupi] ergmatised fusdvatising =
secivistes. 09 | .71 | o0 o.m/,w

J. Dishursswsss of wids ratsed 37 pepmpes. -mm
L ) 1 ) L
|7 oopmimcion e e thon. || T | e | o |

6. Doveratastion of duties for wlmmtesy -
stdes, . 71 | Li8 | 2.40

9. Organisstien of Luneh supesvisicn. _ %28 | L6, m 1
7’ PEasncsy—" N 1
i0. Ovgentsetion of luseh progremmee. ' | .46 | 118 mm
Il. Organipation of study grewps for peremss. 3.27 | 1.12 | .40 m G970
. ‘ . . -_l
i2. Ducaruisesies of pudlis wee of stiwel .
fastliziae, ' .09 | 1.20 | 2.78 ] 1.12 1.038
. : Em— . - !
= 13e  Pecevniastien of tramspertazien’ reguire~ R T i SRR B Sk
4 mats for stwieuts, 2.67 | .06 [ 2.75 | 099 0716
14. Detarwinetisn of pudlis relscicas
sstivities for tha ssheel.. ‘ 2407 } 1,08 ] 2.72 | 0.03 0,480
__‘
TOLAL:s 2.88 .16 2.0 .19 0.473
ca: Yalwes - i £Laremens
0 = s Mespongs 3 = Cmsultacim rs.on 1.% L
1 = %o Inwlvemant 4 * C-decision 79.01 458 e
1 = lnfsrmncise 3 e Dalagatiss

B
g e
. '.'a .t
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TABLE 13

A CREFARINON OF PARKNTS D EDUCATORS

20

Nrtests SMucster- st of
Stgnifi~
L IR R =109 cames | fig,
Valus 44188,
Msan sdd. san ad.
l. Istroductiss of sew curvicwlum cestest. 2.58 | 0.89 | .14 | 0.76 | a8 =
I. Detsruinacisn of che detatled cumcent of & T
ewrriculun. 2.29 | 0.90 | 1.73 | 0.49 %.40 =
3. ‘m- of che besic eutliss of & 4 )
S $ 2,39 | 1.00 | 1.90 e.r( &8ss | =
M -
4. Salegtieon mad spyrewl cf che taxzs for & cwr~
riculwm. . 2.22 | 1.00 | 1.61 | 0.70 6329 =
5. Salsstion and apprewal of the imstrestiowsl '
mitarial far s owrricalan. ﬂl-” 1.60 OJ“ S3.458 -
6. Detarunisscison of the Cosshing mstheds for e
) diffsrent swbjest srese. 1.93 | 1.02 ] 1.3¢ | 0.3 %316 g
7. Dotermisstien of tin freguincy and methed of .
classrese tsatiag. i 1.99 | 093 | 1.45 | 0.9 6165 =
S Detarvimacion of the and Ctypam of
etummreial testa, 2.03 | 0.95 | 1.50 | C.68 6041 ==
T
§. Oacsrmisacies of Freasdures. 2.32 1 Q.87 ¢} 1.51 | G.7Y 3313 =
18, Datsrmisatien of hemsswck requiremssts. 2.28 | 0.92 | 2.07.] G.78 2.260 =
ile Dutsrmisatisn of schesl philesephy mid goals. | 2.80 | 1.01 | 2.49 | 0.84 3.031 =
TOTALY 2.27 1.00 1.82 Q.75 & 584 -]
o
Iota: Sigaificens Differwmoet
0 =:Ne Emspomse 3 = Comsultacion P4£.05 1.9 .
1 = s Iswelvampec 4 = Co~dectision Ps0l 21.58 -
2 » Isforamtien S » Dalegation
BESY C5iy b ex )
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With the exception of four items, the pattern ‘18 consistent with the
ccmparisons reported separately between parents and teachers and :etween
parents and administrators. Congruence occurred with the nine rewaining
items, In the final analysis, however, a comparison of(tne total mean

scores of parents and educators in the area of administration/management

revealed a statistically significant difference at the 0.0l level.

Personnel, Table 15, reveals that a number of statistically sig-

nificant differences exist between parents and educators, seven of them
at the 0.01 level. These differences were not surprising as personnel
matters are considered frequently as personal and confidential. In
general, parents reflected an "information” level of involvement whereas

educators respbnded below that level, in some instances considerably.

Parents/Educators - Composite Summary, Table 16, reveals that both

parents and educators responded conservatively to parent participation
in the c¢‘:cision-making process. Very seldom did the mean score of
either gro'up on individual {tems reach the level of "consultation” or
beyond. In many instances, parents had mean scores for the various
items‘ which simply reflected a basic desire for "inforamstion™. This
analysis suggested to the writer that many parents were interested in a
more active and extended form of involvement than was currently avail-
able. Educators, on the other hand, generally cont aplated parent
participation at a8 much lower level, the exception being "schoo.l com-

sunity relations”. A summary of the comparisons between parents and
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TABLE 14

ARENISTRATION/MANACEVENT
A COIPARISON OF FARRNTS AND EDUCATORS
Tareats Lducators et of
N[ eaifi-
e l4s a= 709 cance Sg.
i Yalus 41¢¢,
Nes | sd. | aam | s.d.

1. Decasrmisstion of the sise sad compesitios of -

clagssss. 2.29 | 0.9  1.82 | 0.6 &5%8 | =
1. Detsrwinscion of premsica palicy ssd plage-

ams of pupdls. _ 2.29 | 0.93 | 2.01 | 0. 77 .97 ==
3. Dactaratastien of sshesl rules aad regulacices

for the geneval studeat bedv, 242 [ 0.93 | 2.18 | 0.79 .31 =
4. Dutsrmisaties «f srrasgeamats fer parests ts

discues wattars ceaestuiag their children’s

scheeling. 2.80 | 0.95 | 2.79 ] 070 0.933
S ODetarstiaation of the Canching load fer

caschara, .80 1.08 1.40 0.39 4143 t - 4
‘. “ . ?n

for tensiurse. - 1e78 | 102 | 1.38 | 0.95 4,293 =
7. [leceswinsties of tis dwiget requiresests for i
8. Decermimstion of duiget alloeatioms withis &

schoal. 2.30 ; 1.00 | 1.59 | 0.80 4098 =
9. Detarminatios of facility secds and building

SenewLione . 2.33 | 2.99 | 2.21 | C.88 1.120
i10. Detarmisstios of ssfaty sssds aml safsty

PrOGTIEmSS . ) 292 ] 0.86 | 2.80 | 0.80 1.323
ii. Ostermisatien of Mealth ssrvices required. 2.71 | G.96 | 2.55 | G.82 1.631

—

i2. ODetarmiuscios of scheel bowndsries. 2.38 | 1.00 | 2.09 ] 0. 99 1.762
13 Detarminstiow ¢f loaatisn ¢f specialised

clasess (e.g. special educstion, hredicsyped, -

Treash Ismarsiom). .62 | 1.03 | 2.38 | 0.97 2208 .} =

TUTAL: .36 1.06 2,07 0.92 2.6%7 =
Nete: Valwes MMeferenca:
0 = Ia Inspesse 3 = Cossultacion PS05 1.98 *
1 = %50 lavelvemst ¢ « Co-dacision r&01 2.58 i
1 = IaformsSion 3 = Dalegatice
- o SRS
baove! wed 3 8.y ._.1..,.%'.
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TARIE 15

A COMPARISON OF PARZNTS AND EDUCATORS

Oecarminstion ¢f percommul mseds for the
scheol. .
Detstmination of critaris fer the salecticn
of caschiag pasrssmanl.

:mnmtumm
oLal sETSEOTe.

Intavuinactian ¢f dutios for paid toncher

Participstien ia tesshar salestiss.

_ Purticipetise is aduisistracer salestion.

mnﬂmum

23 g

Paruats Educators Wec of
Smifi~
s = &b s =209 CRUCS itg.
Yalus | dsfs.
Moem | sd. | Moan | s.d.
Q
205,10 | 165100 %622 | == d
.22 | t.16 | 2,09 | 0.90 | 1.440
| = sl
2.08 | 1.08 Fm‘ 0.80 | 63% | ==
1.09 | 1.08 | 1.38 | 0.65 | S.22¢ ==
2.07 | 1,07 | 1.77 { 0.09 | 279 =
2,15 | 114 ] 1.26 | 0.57 ] o.m19 =
2,13 | 1.11] 1.40 | 0.00 | 6938 = |
2.00 ‘o” 1.23 °.,7 7.“ ==
1.96 1.04 1.57 0.76 3848 == )
Differesce:
2£.05 1.9 .
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Table 16
Parents and Educators
Composite Summary, Tables 12-15

e e S S R s W ... A

Test
of
Parents Educators Signif-
n= 144 n= 209 icance| Sig.
Value | Diff.,
Mean 8.d Mean Sed.
Comnity Mlations 2086 1. 16 2080 1019 00473
Instructional Services 2.27 | 1.00 |} 1.82 | 0.75 | 4.584 | xx
Administration/Manage- 2. 36 1.04 2.07 | 0.92 | 2.697 xX
ment
Personnel 1096 1. 04 1057 0076 308‘08 xxX

Significant difference P € 0,05 1.86 *
PE 0.01 2.58 =»+

I S S T

educators, Table 16, supports the above analysis and indicates the

relatively low mean scores for each of the domains.

Supplementary Information

Responses to Open—-Ended Questions

A summary of reaponses by teachers, administratdrs, and trustees to
the four open-ended questions is provided in Table 17. The analysis was
a subjective one and comments, when possible, were classified as posi-
tive, negative or neutral. Om occasifon & response to one question was
applicable to other questions or reflected responses to other ques-
ttons. A clear-cut differentiation between questions, therefore, became

difficult,
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For purpuses of interpretation, some examples and their classifica-
tion follow: A typical positive gtatement provided by an administrator
in response to question two was: “Participation in the decision-making
process wmakes implementing changes much easier. Positive relations
foster positive outcomes.” An example of a negative reaction was
included in "Other comments”: “Am aot convinced that full participation
will be in the best interests of the efficient functioning of‘the school
as managed by the professionsls”. A “neutral” designation was assigned
to low level participation and activities of a fund-raising or volunteer
nature.

Although Table 17 indicates a positive (one to parent participa-
tion, the responses in many instances reflected a conservative level of
involvement with specified controls by means of guidelines. Many educa-
tors stipulated that final decisions must remain the prerogative of the
school principal and sta{f. A heavy reliance on parent involvement in
activities of a supportive nature was also evident.

Although some reticence about parent participation was apparent, as
noted above, the tone of the responses indicated & general receptiveness
to a parental presence in the school. This presence could conceivably
reéuce barriers and create an understanding of some of the benefits to
be derived from parent participation in schoof matters. In summary, a
“closed door™ tone was not apparent although the ‘'welcome mat" was not

always in place.
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gycltion One :

What opportunity
should be provided
for parent involve-
ment in the decision~
saking process?

Question Two:

What do you consider
the most imporizant
contributions of
parent fnvolvement
in the decision-
making process?

Question Three:
Suggestions for the
development of parent
participation in the
decision-making
process.

Question Four:
“ther comments.

32

TABLE 17

RESPONSES TO OPEN-ENDED QUESTIONS
BY TEACHERS, ADMINISTRATORS, TRUSTEES

Teachers: n = 162
Number of Hesponses

Positive Negative Neutral

Administrators:
Number of Responses

Positive Negative Neutral

n= 47

Trustees; n = 8
Number of Responses
Positive Negative Neutral

50 3 12 19 4 1 1
' 43 7 10 23 1 6 - 1
35 2 2 11 2 5 - -
8 8 5 1 2 3 - -

9¢

33
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Comparison of 1979 Gallup Poll and Parent Respondents

Parents were asked twelve questions similar to those‘posed in the
Canadian Omnibus ;hllup Survey of April, 1979. These questions are
statéed in abbreviated form in Tables 18-20.

The Gallup Poll questions selected were reported upon by the
Canadian Education Association. The pudblication indicated significant
differences existed between certain of the highest responses. These
significant differences were calculated from a s-alvling allowance chart
constructed by the Gallup orga;ization. The chart was not applied to
the School District 68 sample. In quastion one, for example, the fact
that 36.1 per cent judged invalvement had improved was considered to be

siynificant, whereas the 31.9 per cent who saw improvement in question

two did not comprise a significantly differqnt opinion.

1Observations: As indicated in the explanatory note above, a sig-
nifficant oumber of 'the Canadian sample, in respoanse to the first ques-
tion, expregsed the opinion that parent involvemcut in school activities
had improved. Although the British Columbia sample did not indicate any
significant differences between the top two percenfages, the opinion
expressed was that the situation had improved. The School District 68
sample followed a similar pattern; however a much higher percentage
noted that parent involvement had improwved.

A parallel trend was not evident in responses to guestiens two and
three. These questions investigated attitudes about teacher competence
and the effectiveness of school management. In both instances more

people in the Canadian sample responded “{mproved " whereas the British
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TARIE 19

IN 1979 CANADIAN GALLIP POLL
OXSTRICT NO. 68 (EAKAIMD)
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Co.umbia set of responses revealed a more negative attitude. agipon—
dents in the School District 68 sample, although reacting similarly to
the British Columbia sample, were less negative. Both samples though,
revealed a very harsh attitude towa:d§ school management as 37.4 per
cent 1in Bricish Columbia and 32.6 per cent in Nanaimo rated the
éerforunnce as “worsened”.

Discontent seems to be more with personnel than with curriculum. A
significant 43.2 per cent of the respondents who auswered question four
in the Canadian sample indicated that the curriculum had “improved”.
The same trend was appsrent with the Briti-h Columbia responses but
there was no significant difference between “improved” and “worsened".
Reactions by thoae'parttcipattng in this study were more positive, as
59.7 per cent indicated “improved”.

Public 1iavolvement in school board affairs, qGuestion five, was
rated as "improved” by the Canadian and local samples. More individuals
in the Britisﬁ Columbia sample suggésted that involvement had “not
changed” or “"worsened”. In the opinion of the researcher, the strong
exphasis on “improved™ to this question and the first might in part be
attributed to initiatives of the district investigated although there
vere no data to confirm this observation.

Similar strong positive responses by the School District 68 sample
are apparent for questions six, seven, and eight (Table 19). Except for
the response of the British Columbia sample to question seven, a
significant difference occurred between the\de two percentages for the
original groups surveyed. In all three 1ns§ances, those sampled for

this study emulated a sisilar trend with a strong positive stance.

38



32

Evea though respondents indicaced confidence in school trustees
(question eight), there were mixed reactions about the adequacy of board
informatioc to parents and public (question nine). A significant number
of the Canadians sanpled wvere satisfied, whereas the other two groups
sanpled were more divided and were inclined to a negative reaction.

As individusls expressed some criticisas of the educational climate
and current processes in respoanse to the questions posed, the challenge
eperged whether or not parents were prepared to ameliorate situations.
In response to question ten, a significant number of individuals im the
Canadian and British Colunmbia samples signifie¢d in the negative. A nore
positive respongse was obtained from the Sqhgol District survey. Ques-
tion eleven was similar in content but closely related to the individual
school. Responses were similar to the previous question, with individ-
uals from the district surveyed conveying 3 more receptive attitude than N
the others.

Possibly a deterrent to committee participation was the impression
that public contributions are anot appreclate@. This seeming discrepﬁécy
between an unwillingness to participate and too little say was ﬁ;gb-
lighted by responses to question twelve. Although a majority ﬁ% the
British Columbia sample expressed the point-of-view that they ha#/suffi-
cient say in how the schools were run, & significant nuﬂbgf of the
Canadian sample felt they had too little say. A parallel t@iction was

noted with the School District 68 sample, ,

'

Conclusions asbout Responses to Gallup Poll Questions: As per-

contages were determined for the categoricsl responses to each of the
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twelve questions, an evaluation of trends was possible. These trends,
summarized in Table 21, indicated whether or not the School District 68
sumple followed a similar or different trend in copparison to the two
original groups. A relatiouship also could be fdentified by siaé;ng
whether the trend was positive or negative.

The sumpary table reveals that in only one instance, question ten,
was the trend displayed by the School District 68}caup1e different from
both the Canadisn and British Columbia results. ‘The district trend was
more positive in orientsation and the writer wse of the opinion that
local initiatives had created a greater willingness aot nembers of the
public to pa;ticipcte as members of advlsory-counittees. Generally,
this question typifies the local responses, which were inclined to be
more positive in direction whether the trend was the same or different.
Those instances where a wmore negative response was noted provide the

basis for further investigation.

Implications

i. To be successful, involvement of parents in school matters must be
based upon a planned effort to solicit their co-operation, within a

well publicized and well understood set of official procedures.

2, More parents are interested in acrive participation on relevant

items thin is usually realized.

3. Trustees, as policy makers, need to be involwed actively in any

program of parent participation.
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TREEDE OF RESFONEES T0 (UESTIONS IN 1979 CANADIAN GALLUP POLL
AID BY PAEINTS IN SCHOOL OISTRICT WO. 68 (RARADMO)
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Secondary parents are as interested as elementary parents in the

education of their children.

School personnel need tc appreciate that contemporary parents fre-

quently are well educated and informed about educational matters.

Efforts must be made to reduce the barriers of self-protectionism
erected by educators against perceived community intrusion into

school affairs. .

Parents can best be encouraged to participate in school affairs if
they are attracted by topics rej}ting directly to their children.
Community relations must be a perpetual, on-going activity 1if
advocates for education are to be developed.

A current wave of conservatism has sensitized parents to seek more
information on curriculum and io' hold professional s:aff more

accountable for effective instructional services.
Parents have unrecognized concerns that go beyond receipt of

routine school reports and announcements, and their advocacy of

expensive education must be cultivated for <continued support.
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The public aneeds reassurance that public school employees are
qualified, productive, and committed to the task of educating

children.

Public relations and effective pareat communications are essential
to develop public support and encourage parents to become involved

in school pregrams.
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